

No. 13-817

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

KELLOGG BROWN & ROOT SERVICES, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

CHERYL A. HARRIS, Co-Administratrix of the Estate of  
Ryan D. Maseth, deceased; and DOUGLAS MASETH, Co-  
Administrator of the Estate of Ryan D. Maseth, deceased,

*Respondents.*

---

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of  
Appeals for the Third Circuit*

---

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF  
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, THE  
INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF DEFENSE  
COUNSEL, AND THE NATIONAL FOREIGN  
TRADE COUNCIL AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

Kathryn Comerford Todd  
Sheldon Gilbert  
NATIONAL CHAMBER LITIGATION  
CENTER, INC.  
1615 H. Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20062  
(202) 463-5337

L. Rachel Lerman  
Orly Degani  
AKIN, GUMP, STRAUSS,  
HAUER & FELD LLP  
2029 Century Park East, Suite 2400  
Los Angeles, CA 90067-3010  
(310) 229-1000

Pratik A. Shah  
*Counsel of Record*  
James E. Tysse  
Matthew Scarola  
AKIN, GUMP, STRAUSS,  
HAUER & FELD LLP  
1333 New Hampshire  
Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 887-4000  
pshah@akingump.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* .....2

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....3

ARGUMENT.....6

I. THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT RELIES HEAVILY ON AMERICAN CONTRACTORS AND BUSINESSES TO ADVANCE ITS INTERESTS OVERSEAS.....6

    A. Military Combat Support. .... 6

    B. Post-Conflict Reconstruction. .... 7

    C. Development And Disaster Relief. .... 9

    D. Diplomatic Security. .... 12

    E. Intelligence Gathering, Counterterrorism Training, And Narcotics Eradication..... 13

    F. Government-Fostered International Business Investment. .... 14

II. EXTRATERRITORIAL APPLICATION OF STATE COMMON LAW TORTS IMPOSES SERIOUS COSTS ON U.S. BUSINESSES AND GOVERNMENT INTERESTS .....15

    A. State Tort Liability Creates Enormous Uncertainty For U.S. Businesses..... 15

    B. State Tort Liability Will Deter Some U.S. Contractors And Lead Others To Demand Higher Fees..... 20

C. State Tort Liability Will Undermine Vital Government Operations And Impinge On Foreign Policy. ....	23
CONCLUSION .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES:

<i>Abdullahi v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 562 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2009).....	16
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Int’l, Inc.</i> , 679 F.3d 205 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Al-Quraishi v. Nakhla</i> , 728 F. Supp. 2d 702 (D. Md. 2010) .....	18, 19
<i>American Ins. Ass’n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003) .....	25, 26
<i>Atlantic Marine Constr. Co. v. U.S. Dist. Court for W. Dist. of Texas</i> , 134 S. Ct. 568 (2013) .....	20
<i>Boyle v. United Technologies Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988) .....	23
<i>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000) .....	25, 26
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 746 (2014) .....	22
<i>Doe v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 654 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	4, 16
<i>Filarsky v. Delia</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1657 (2012) .....	21, 23, 24

<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982) .....	24
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941) .....	26
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013) .....	15
<i>Lane v. Halliburton</i> , 529 F.3d 548 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	7
<i>Morrison v. National Austl. Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010) .....	15
<i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc.</i> , 582 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2009).....	17
<i>Romero v. Drummond Co., Inc.</i> , 552 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	16
<i>Saleh v. Titan Corp.</i> , 580 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	21, 23
<i>Stencel Aero Eng'g Corp. v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 666 (1977) .....	24
<i>Zschernig v. Miller</i> , 389 U.S. 429 (1968) .....	25

**CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES:**

U.S. CONST. Article	
I, § 8 .....	25
I, § 10 .....	25
II, § 2.....	25
Foreign Assistance Act of 1961 .....	11

**OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

2012 OPIC ANN. REP., .....	12
Afghanistan Justice Sector Support Program, <a href="http://www.jssp-afghanistan.com">http://www.jssp-afghanistan.com</a> (last visited Feb. 6, 2014). .....	9
Brooks, Doug & Fiona Mangan, <i>The Modern     Use of Contractors in Peace and Stability     Operations</i> , 18 BROWN J. OF WORLD AFFAIRS 181 (2011) .....	8
Bureau of Conflict and Stabilization Operations, <i>Conflict Prevention and Crisis     Response: Responding to Emerging     Instability Overseas</i> , U.S. DEP'T OF STATE, <a href="http://www.state.gov/j/cso/what/index.htm">http://www.state.gov/j/cso/what/index.htm</a> (last visited Feb. 6, 2014).....	8

Bureau of Democracy, Human Rights, and Labor, U.S. DEPT OF STATE, <a href="http://www.state.gov/j/drl/index.htm">http://www.state.gov/j/drl/index.htm</a> (last visited Feb. 6, 2014). .....	8
Chandrasekaran, Rajiv & Scott Higham, <i>Access to Afghan Projects to Be Lost</i> , WASH. POST, Oct. 27, 2013.....	9
<i>Counternarcotics Contracts in Latin America: Hearing Before the Ad Hoc Subcomm. on Contracting Oversight of the S. Comm. on Homeland Security and Governmental Affairs</i> , 111th Cong. (2010).....	14
Crawford, Jamie, <i>For Contractors Who Stay, It “Is Not Going To Be Easy”; Thousands Left in Iraq Will Navigate Complex Scenario</i> , CHI. TRIB., Oct. 23, 2011 .....	9
Florey, Katherine, <i>State Courts, State Territory, State Power: Reflections on the Extraterritoriality Principle in Choice of Law and Legislation</i> , 84 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 1057 (2009).....	18, 20
Florey, Katherine, <i>State Law, U.S. Power, Foreign Disputes: Understanding the Extraterritorial Effects of State Law in the Wake of Morrison v. National Australia Bank</i> , 92 B.U. L. REV. 535 (2012) .....	15, 16

Goldsmith, Jack & Alan O. Sykes, <i>Lex Loci Delictus and Global Economic Welfare: Spinozzi v. ITT Sheraton Corp.</i> , 120 HARV. L. REV. 1137 (2007) .....	16, 22
Gordon, Michael R., <i>Civilians to Take U.S. Lead After Military Leaves Iraq</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Aug. 19, 2010.....	9
ILIAS, SHAYERAH, CONG. RESEARCH SERV., R98-567, THE OVERSEAS PRIVATE INVESTMENT CORPORATION: BACKGROUND AND LEGISLATIVE ISSUES (2009).....	12
Korbin, Stephen J., <i>Oil and Politics: Talisman Energy and Sudan</i> , 36 N.Y.U. J. INT'L L. & POL. 425 (2004).....	21
<i>Learning from Iraq: A Final Report from the Special Inspector General for Iraq Reconstruction: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Middle East and North Africa of the H. Foreign Affairs Comm.</i> , 113th Cong. (2013) .....	10
Meyer, Jeffrey A., <i>Extraterritorial Common Law: Does the Common Law Apply Abroad?</i> , 102 GEO. L.J. 301 (2014) .....	16
Quinn, Andrew, <i>Security Contractors Filling Big Void; State Department Doubling the Ranks to Protect Civilians</i> , CHI. TRIB., Aug. 22, 2010.....	9



SCHWARTZ, MOSHE & JENNIFER CHURCH, CONG. RESEARCH SERV., R43074, DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE'S USE OF CONTRACTORS TO SUPPORT MILITARY OPERATIONS: BACKGROUND, ANALYSIS, AND ISSUES FOR CONGRESS (2013) .....	6, 7
SCHWARTZ, MOSHE & JOYPRADA SWAIN, CONG. RESEARCH SERV., R40764, DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE CONTRACTORS IN IRAQ AND AFGHANISTAN: BACKGROUND AND ANALYSIS (2011) .....	7
SCHWARTZ, MOSHE & WENDY GINSBERG, CONG. RESEARCH SERV., R41820, DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE TRENDS IN OVERSEAS CONTRACT OBLIGATIONS (2013).....	7
Sheridan, Mary Beth & Dan Zak, <i>In Iraq, It's Crunch Time for the State Department</i> , WASH. POST, Oct. 9, 2011 .....	9
STANGER, ALLISON, ONE NATION UNDER CONTRACT (2009) .....	11, 15
Sykes, Alan O., <i>Corporate Liability for Extraterritorial Torts Under the Alien Tort Statute and Beyond: An Economic Analysis</i> , 100 GEO. L.J. 2161 (2012).....	20, 22
TIERSKY, ALEX & SUSAN EPSTEIN, CONG. RESEARCH SERV., R42834, SECURING U.S. DIPLOMATIC FACILITIES AND PERSONNEL ABROAD: BACKGROUND AND POLICY ISSUES (2013) .....	12, 13

U.S. Dep't of Commerce, [http://trade.gov/afghanistan/tg\\_aftf\\_003399.asp](http://trade.gov/afghanistan/tg_aftf_003399.asp) (last visited Feb. 6, 2014) .....9

U.S. DEP'T OF COMMERCE, THE U.S. LITIGATION ENVIRONMENT AND FOREIGN DIRECT INVESTMENT, SUPPORTING U.S. COMPETITIVENESS BY REDUCING LEGAL COSTS AND UNCERTAINTY (2008) ..... 22

U.S. GOV'T ACCOUNTABILITY OFFICE, GAO-02-787, FOREIGN ASSISTANCE: DISASTER RECOVERY PROGRAM ADDRESSED INTENDED PURPOSES, BUT USAID NEEDS GREATER FLEXIBILITY TO IMPROVE ITS RESPONSE CAPABILITY (2002) ..... 11

U.S. GOV'T ACCOUNTABILITY OFFICE, GAO-03-946, FOREIGN ASSISTANCE: STRATEGIC WORKFORCE PLANNING CAN HELP USAID ADDRESS CURRENT AND FUTURE CHALLENGES (2003) ..... 10

U.S. GOV'T ACCOUNTABILITY OFFICE, GAO-10-156, STATE DEPARTMENT: DIPLOMATIC SECURITY'S RECENT GROWTH WARRANTS STRATEGIC REVIEW 15 (2009) ..... 8, 12, 13

U.S. GOV'T ACCOUNTABILITY OFFICE, GAO-10-266R, WARFIGHTER SUPPORT: A COST COMPARISON OF USING STATE DEPARTMENT EMPLOYEES VERSUS SECURITY SERVICES IN IRAQ (2010) ..... 12, 13

USAID Website:  
<http://www.usaid.gov/partnership-opportunities/respond-solicitation>; <http://www.usaid.gov/partnership-opportunities/build-partnership-us>; & <http://www.usaid.gov/partnership-opportunities/corporate>  
(last visited Feb. 6, 2014)..... 11

*Use of Contractors to Train Afghan National Police: Hearing Before Comm. On Wartime Contracting* (2009) (Testimony of David T. Johnson, Assist. Secretary, Bureau of Int'l Narcotics and Law Enforcement Affairs), <http://www.state.gov/j/inl/rls/rm/133872.htm>..... 9

Whitlock, Craig, *Contractors Run U.S. Spy Missions in Africa*, WASH. POST, June 14, 2012..... 14

Whitlock, Craig, *U.S. Trains African Soldiers for Somali Mission*, WASH. POST, May 15, 2012..... 14
